-	TRANSPORTATION SAFETY T [] CONFERENCE OR [X]		Time	Date	
RECORD OF: [] VISI	I [] CONFERENCE OR [X]		1 4 4 4 4 4	4 (0.0 (0.0	
			1430	4/20/06	
Name (s) of Person (s) conta	cted or in conference and lo	cation		Symbol	uting Initials
Bruce Ellingwood				Symbol	militais
Hawaii				 	-
			_	<u> </u>	
Subject L-39MS accident				<u> </u>	
Page 1 of 3			_ _	 _	<u> </u>
Digest				<u> </u>	·
the accident date, and he confurmigration and Customs Enformation and Customs Enformation. The Ellingwood said that he was Alaska, on 1/23/06. He said he fighters for 28 years. He also the pilot of the accident airplantan Alpha Jet that Air USA was	on with Mr. Ellingwood, he providenced that he previously providencement, on 1/27/06. The follows the pilot of the second L-39 are is a pilot for Aloha Airlines, is flies under contract for Air USA. He, Stephen Freeman, in Decemoperating on a Navy contract.	ed a telephone interview with wing is a synopsis of the two implane (N106XX) that flew retired from the Hawaii Air North and has done so since October, 2005, in San Diego, Control The instructor was Mr. Free	n Special A to interview from Palm National Gu tober, 2004 alifornia, w eman.	gent Stefar is. er, Alaska, f lard, and ha l. Mr. Elling hen he wen	to Sitka, as flown jet swood met t to train in
on to Arlington, Washington, a on the morning of 1/23/06 for laptop computer, maps, public	rived in Wasilla, Alaska, to fly or as Air USA was repossessing fo a briefing about their flight from ations, IFR charts, approach pl quencies. They decided that Bo	ur jets for failure to pay full p Palmer. Mr. Freeman was ates, and a hand-drawn pag	price. He r well prepa ge of divers	net with Mr. red, having sion airports	Freeman brought a with
where the airplanes were park	mer Airport, obtained a weather ked. Their were told that the air 6A were approached by represe airplanes.	planes hade been issued a	ferry permi	it for the flig	ht. At the
Conclusions, Action Taken, or Date 4/20/06 Title Air S	r Required Safety Investigator	Signature Scott	Erickso	n	

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	Time	Date
RECORD OF: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEPHONE (4/20/06
Name (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location		Routing
Bruce Ellingwood		Symbol Initials
Hawaii		
11070		-
Subject L-39MS accident		
Page 2 of 3		
Digest	 	
hangar arrived, and asked Security Aviation persons to leave the building. Mr. airplanes out of the hangar and prepared for departure. As the two airplanes were about to taxi to the runway, Palmer Police Department.	·	
shut down and return to the hangar, which was accomplished. The owner of A police officers, and a short time later, he was told that everything had checked airplanes departed about 1515, and diverted to Sitka due to weather condition. During the flight to Sitka, Mr. Ellington said that his airplane's Czech-made attierror during the restart in Palmer. He did not provide enough time for it to stall off and utilized the primary flight instrument function on his airplane's multifunction.	out. Because of the s in Ketchikan, landir itude gyro was inoper bilize and align prope	delay, the two ng about 2 hours later. rative because of his
When the two airplanes arrived in Sitka, they were met by Sitka Police Depart airplanes had been reported as stolen by Security Aviation. The situation was The airplanes were placed in the Coast Guard hangar for the night. During the Freeman was in an upbeat mood, and neither of them voiced concern about the issues in Mr. Freeman's life. The following morning, 1/24/06, Mr. Ellingwood about 0730. Because Mr. Ellingwood was scheduled to fly the next day on a decided to return home via a commercial flight. That was the last time he sponsor.	e explained and resolve evening, Mr. Ellingvene evening, Mr. Ellingvene He was said that they checke contract flight with Air	ved in a few minutes. wood said that Mr. s unaware of any stress d the weather forecast USA in Hawaii, he
Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required		
Date 4/20/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature	we Scott Ericks	

RECORD OF: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEPHONE CALL ame (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location Bruce Ellingwood Hawaii	1430	4/20/06 Ro Symbol	uting
Bruce Ellingwood			uting
		Symbol	
		1	Initials
nawaii		 	
		 	<u> </u>
ıbject L-39MS accident			
age 3 of 3			
gest		<u> </u>	
900.			
Alaska weather, two particular parts of the airplane were checked carefully. Thes e system. Mr. Ellingwood said the neither he or Mr. Freeman had any problems we reeman as having flown the L-39 longer than he did, and said that Freeman was or conclusions, Action Taken, or Required	ith airplanes. H	le described	Mr.
onclusions, Action Taken, or Required			
Date 4/20/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature s	cott Ericks		

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	Time	Data	
RECORD OF: [X] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [] TELEPHONE CALL	1400	Date 1/27/06	
Name (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location			outing
		Symbol	Initials
Bob Grace		<u>- </u>	
Pro Mech Hangar, Ketchikan		<u>-</u>	
			<u> </u>
Subject L-39 crash		<u> </u>	ļ <u>.</u>
Direct		<u> </u>	
Digest			
modified truck, and just before 1300, noticed a military fighter jet descending at a high r level, with the landing gear down. Mr. Grace said the airplane was moving fast, and dedegree angle toward the water from about 200 feet. It had just passed over a Marine H watched, it flew into the water about 100 yards from the shore at Peninsula Point. He drop tanks, and did not notice the position of the flaps or speed brakes. The airplane of produced a large splash and enveloped the airplane. It skipped into the air about 10 feet a just the landing gear hitting the water. Mr. Grace said he thought there was some type airplane skipped. Because he was inside the cab of the truck, he said he did not hear any flames or smoke from the airplane. After the airplane hit the water the third time, it the right, and Mr. Grace lost sight of the jet. He said the wind was blowing hard enough Havilland DHC-3. He estimated the wind as from the northwest, about 30 knots, with be about ¾ mile. Three feet-high waves were present on the water. He said he could see of the Columbia, but could not see the white-colored superstructure. Mr. Grace stated	scending fastighway ferry lid not notice ollided with the tand hit the war of sheen on any engine not began to clith to cancel allowing snow ethe outline of the standard sheet and the sheet allowing snow ethe outline of the standard sheet and the stand	vessel and the presen he water, we water aga ater a third to the water water water a the water water water a test flight of and a visib of the blue-of	as he ce of wing hich in, ime, with where the d not see and bank to of a de ility of
	 		<u>, </u>
Date 1/27/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature Scot	t Erickso	n	

Erickson Scott

From: Bob Grace

Sent: Friday, February 10, 2006 11:40 AM

To: Erickson Scott

Cc: Donald.LeClair

Subject: Ketchikan L39 accident

Scott Erickson, NTSB

I talked to Don LeClair and you at the Promech Air hanger at Peninsula Point about this accident. I am an aircraft mechanic, I work for Promech air. I have worked primarily at Peninsula Point for 21 years (since February, 1985) for three different companies that have maintained fixed wing aircraft from that facility. I have also worked on aircraft at the Ketchikan airport from time to time. I have watched many floatplanes land, take-off and fly by, very close to the hanger. I have not worked much with aircraft that fly and land fast so I cannot guess at the aircrafts actual speed, but it was flying faster than anything I have ever been that close to.

On Jan 25, 2006 I saw a small, green camouflage, jet fighter looking aircraft approaching downwind from the northwest, coming in level, it was moving fast and descending fast. It had just passed over a ferry approaching from the same direction. The aircraft had its landing gear down, I did not see it rocking side to side or pitching the nose up or down, I did not notice any flaps or air brakes. The jet flew right into the water, it did not flair, or slow its descent, it just hit the water bounced hit again bounced and hit a third time but not nearly as hard and climbed skyward out of my vision towards the right. The splash from the aircraft hitting the water completely covered the aircraft from my vision on the first and second hit the third time the aircraft hit the water it was not nearly as hard, just the landing gear hit the water and the plane started to climb back into the sky. I was inside a "Gator" (aircraft ground-spotting vehicle) moving a running aircraft, so I did not hear any engine noise from the jet. I did not see any flames or smoke either. When the jet climbed, the wing of the aircraft I was moving was between me and the jet, so I lost sight of it as soon as it started to climb. The jet hit the water 100-200 yards from shore, the first hit was directly behind the Promech Air's blue hanger. It hit he water three times in about 200 yards' distance heading towards town (southeast). After the aircraft climbed and I lost sight of it I noticed that the water surface where the aircraft hit had a odd, shiny or glossy look to it for a while, like there was a fuel spill.

The weather was blowing hard enough that we canceled our test flight of an aircraft and the Otter that was being pulled out of the water was having a real hard time turning around for the downwind water-taxi approach to the trailer. I would estimate the wind to be northwesterly at 30+ knots. It was also snowing, to the northwest I could make out the outline of the Islands on each side of the ferry, I could see the blue hull of the ferry but I could not make out the white superstructure through the snow. I could see the shore across the channel and to the southeast I could see the lights at the northwest end of the airport but I could not make out any of the airport features. There was about $\frac{3}{4}$ mile visibility.

Sincerely

Robert D. Grace

	NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD		Time	D-10	
	OF: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEF	- 1	Time	Date	
		HONE CALL	1210	5/5/06	13
Name (s) of Perso	on (s) contacted or in conference and location			Symbol	uting Initials
Lauralee	e Samalot				
Ketchika	an, AK			 	
Subject L-39MS	accident			 -	
				 	
Digest				<u></u>	
accident, and confi	e conversation with Ms. Samalot, she provided additional irmed that she previously provided an interview with nent, along with Special Agent Eric Schwalber, FBI	n Special Agent Stefan	ie Vetter	, Immigratio	on and
of the building. She sputtering sound, so said that she had to not sound right. So over the top of a taging tin front of the of this is not good." of the building next airplane. Ms. Samalot then appeared to have airplane was on-fine.	alot exited the back door of the A & P Grocery Store is said she heard an airplane engine sound that, "distimilar to the sound of a car engine that "is missing been a military wife and recognized the sound of arothe then heard a loud "bang", and looked up toward aller building than the one she just exited, she said canopy, she saw a small parachute. She described From her angle of view, Ms. Samalot said it appears to the A & P, and it appeared to be about 10 feet saw the airplane come to rest in the parking lot. The been cut in half. She saw a women, a child, and yere, as well as the trailer. She called 911, and state alot said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said that the visibility was very low, and it was said the visibility was very low.	id not sound right." The timing when attem airplane engine, and the west. From her pashe saw what looked lid the parachute as not red that the parachute above the building. She was just after it struoung man running from dithat the whole incide	ne engine noting to a recognize oint of vietike an air full, and was goir ne could a recould a recould a recount of the are	was making start." Ms. seed that this ew in the paragraph cano thought to be any to land on the see the ler, which side a of the traing to the traing to the traing to the see the ler, which side a of the traing to the traing the traing to the traing traing the traing traing the traing tra	ng a Samalot one did arking lot, py, and herself, in the roof seat of the he said
Conclusions, Actio	on Taken, or Required			<u> </u>	
		<u>_</u>			_
Date 5/5/06	Title Air Safety Investigator	Signature Scott E	rickson	<u> </u>	

Ryan Morin Ketchikan, AK ubject L-39MS accident fr. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He bserved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feel above the ground. He estimated the airspeed was about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were ocking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, rowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not accidally see the pilot seat ejection.	NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	Time	Date	
Ryan Morin Ketchikan, AK ubject L-39MS accident fr. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He bserved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feel above the ground. He estimated the airspeed was about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were ocking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, rowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not accidally see the pilot seat ejection.	RECORD OF: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEPHONE CALL	1330	2/6/06	
Ryan Morin Kelchikan, AK ubject L-39MS accident fir. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He bserved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feet above the ground. He estimated the airspeed vas about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were ocking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, owered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not includily see the pilot seat ejection.	Name (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location			
wbject L-39MS accident Int. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He beserved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feet above the ground. He estimated the airspece was about 100 knots, the landling gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were oxing. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, nowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not citually see the pilot seat ejection. Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required	Ryan Morin		Symbol	Initials_
idest Ar. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He beerved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feet above the ground. He estimated the airspeed vas about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were ocking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, lowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not citually see the pilot seat ejection. Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required			 	ļ -
ingest Ar. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He beserved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feet above the ground. He estimated the airspeed was about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were cocking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, sowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not actually see the pilot seat ejection. Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required		-		
fr. Morin reported the he was near the Texaco gas station, located on Tongass Blvd, near the airport ferry terminal. He beerved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feet above the ground. He estimated the airspect vas about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were poking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, lowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not acctually see the pilot seat ejection. Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required	Subject L-39MS accident			
bserved the accident airplane on the north side of the road, about 100 feet above the ground. He estimated the airspeed was about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power was on, and the wings were ocking. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the road and he saw the canopy blow off, lowered by two cylinders. The airplane rolled to the left and pitched up and hit the ground tail first. He said he did not include the pilot seat ejection. Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required	Digest			
	was about 100 knots, the landing gear was up, the flaps were down, the engine power working. Mr. Morin said that the airplane passed over the telephone poles along the roa	vas on, and d and he sa	the wings w w the canor	ere by blow off,
Date 2/6/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature Scott Erickson	Date 2/6/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature Scot			

<u></u>	NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	<u> </u>	Time	Date	
RECORD OF	: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEF	HONE CALL	1610	3/9/06	
Name (s) of Person	n (s) contacted or in conference and location				uting
Gary Lak	<u> </u>	_		Symbol	Initials
Ketchika		- 		-	
				<u> </u>	
Subject L-39 acci	dent			 	
				 	
Dìgest					<u> </u>
лдозс					
between the Ketchil the weather condition the accident.	ween 100 to 150 feet with the landing gear up. He kan runway and Wolf Point and saw the airplane bons included about a 500 to 800 foot ceiling, with gons included about a 500 to 800 foot ceiling.	egin a 30 to 40 deg	gree nose-u	p climb. Mi	. Lark said
Conclusions, Actio	n Taken, or Required				
Date 3/9/06	Title Air Safety Investigator	Signature Scott	t Erickso		

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	Time	Date	
RECORD OF: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEPHONE CALL	1610	3/9/06	
Name (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location			uting
Gary Lake		Symbol	Initials
Ketchikan, AK		<u> </u>	
	 _		
Subject L-39 accident			
Digest			
Blvd., in Ketchikan, and observed the accident airplane over the Tongass Narrows, abore appeared to be between 100 to 150 feet with the landing gear up. He said he looked between the Ketchikan runway and Wolf Point and saw the airplane begin a 30 to 40 de the weather conditions included about a 500 to 800 foot ceiling, with good visibility. He the accident.	ack along a v egree nose-u	visual line of up climb. Mr	sight : Lark said
Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required			
Date 3/9/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature Scot	tt Erickso	 on	

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	Time	Date	-
RECORD OF: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEPHONE CALL	1410	2/16/06	
Name (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location			uting
Pete Halverson		Symbol	Initials
Ketchikan, AK			<u> </u>
		 	
Subject L-39MS accident		-	
5.			
Digest			
Peninsula Point. Mr. Halverson said the engine was making noise, and the airplane of not notice whether the landing gear was up or down, and he did not notice wing drop feet, with a visibility of about 1 mile in blowing snow, and the wind was about 15 to 20	tanks. The ce		
Conclusions, Action Taken, or Required			
Considerion Factory of Coquired			
Date 2/16/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signature Sci	ott Erickso	on	

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD	Time	Date	
RECORD OF: [X] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [] TELEPHONE	CALL 1600	3/28/06	
Name (s) of Person (s) contacted or in conference and location			uting
Jaime Painter		Symbol	Initials_
Ketchikan, AK		<u> </u>	 -
			
Subject L-39MS accident		 	
		-	
Digest		<u></u>	'
jet engine noise, and then saw the airplane over a metal building across from feet above the ground, the wings were rocking, and the airspeed was about banked to the left, and engine power was pulled back. The canopy began to edge about 40 degrees, and did not open completely. Mr. Painter reported the canopy glass. He saw twin vapor trails from the pilot's seat sides as it depar may have struck the canopy. He then saw a small drogue parachute deploy airplane and seat, and began a search for the pilot in the open lot area of the pilot. Mr. Painter said the attitude of the airplane was level at the time of the the engine power was pulled back. The landing gear was up. He indicated to could see across the channel to the airport, and the ceiling was about 500 features.	100 mph. Mr. Painter say blow off, but he said it phat the pilot's ejection so ted the airplane, but he white or red in color. He initial impact, but was ejection, but the airplant the visibility was good, we	aid the airple pivoted from eat went the also though the lost sight unable to find the nosed do	ane In the front Tough the Int the seat It of the Ind the Ind the Indown when
Date 3/28/06 Title Air Safety Investigator Signal	lure Scott Erickso	on	

	NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD		Time	Date	
RECORD C	F: [] VISIT [] CONFERENCE OR [X] TELEPHONE	CALL	1535	3/10/06	
Name (s) of Perso	on (s) contacted or in conference and location		-		uting
Larry Gr	een		— - -	Symbol	Initials
Ketchika		. 			
				- -	
Subject L-39MS	accident	 _		 	
Digest			<u> </u>		
made a 180 degre sounded labored, the airplane then good.	lent airplane about 100 to 150 feet, northbound over the che turn near Temsco Helicopter facility, and headed toward the nose gear was down, and the airplane was in about a 10 went out of his view behind trees. The ceiling was between the color of his view behind trees. The ceiling was between the color of his view behind trees.	the town. He 0 degree nos	indicated e up clim	I that the en b to about 2	gine 00 feet.
Date 3/10/06	Title Air Safety Investigator Signate	ure Scott	Erickso		